T
1
1
0
-1
 • 3
/2
0

design but have materials of construction that are resistant
to the corrosive effects of hydrogen sulfide. Consult the
individual Bulletins for details on how to order.
CANADIAN GAS ASSOCIATION (CGA)
Metso has various valve styles which comply with CGA
standard 3.16 “Lever Operated Non-Lubricated Gas Shut-
off Valves.” They have been examined for
compliance with this standard and listed by ULC or CSA.
Refer to the Under-writer’s Laboratories of Canada (ULC)
and  Canadian Standards Association (CSA) sections of this
bulletin.
CANADIAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (CSA)
Our StoneL brand limit switches are available in configura-
tions that are approved, filling Nema 4, 4X, 6 and 7 Class I
Groups C & D, and 9 Class II Groups E, F and G Div 1 specifi-
cations for combined watertight and hazardous location
design.
The Figure 1056 & 1057 Automatic Safety Shut-off Gas
Valves are approved under ANSI Z21.21 / CSA 6.5 and CGA
3.9.
CSA certification of CGA3.16 below the ULC qualified tem-
perature range of -22°F to 149°F (-30°C to 65°C), can be
accomplished on a case by case request.
Please consult our factory directly for details.
PROVINCIAL REGISTRATION (CANADA)
In accordance with CSA standard B51 (Boiler, Pressure Vessel,
and Pressure Piping Code), Jamesbury brand product
designs have been registered with the Departments of
Labour of Canadian Provinces. Contact the factory for
individual Canadian Registration Numbers (CRN).
BRITISH STANDARDS INSTITUTE
The Jamesbury valves are available meeting the following
British Standards:
BS 5351-Steel Ball Valves for the Petroleum, Petrochemical
and Allied Industries. Included are Series 4000, 7000, and
9000 Double-Seal ball valves.
BS 6755, Part 1: Specification for Production Pressure
Testing Requirement.
BS 6755, Part 2: Specification for Fire Type-Testing Require-
ments
OTHER APPROVALS, ACCEPTANCES, AND LISTINGS
There are additional acceptances of Jamesbury products
by various organizations, details of which are available
upon request. Some of these are:
Germanischer Lloyd
Oil Companies Material Association
Technical Research Centre of Finland
Yarsley Technical Centre, Ltd.
Province of Ontario (Canada), Ministry of the Environment
®
TECHNICAL BULLETIN  3/144
M E T S O T 1 1 0 - 1
H
ig